

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2008

ENROLLED

FOR House Bill No. 4407

(By Delegates Ennis, Swartzmiller, Cann, Pethtel, Williams, Stephens, Schadler, Moye, Gall, Stalnaker and Varner)

Passed March 8, 2008

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 4407

(By Delegates Ennis, Swartzmiller, Cann, Pethtel, Williams, Stephens, Schadler, Moye, Gall, Stalnaker and Varner)

[Passed March 8, 2008; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated \$17C-15-51, relating to required equipment for school buses; and requiring automatic tire chains as standard equipment on all new school buses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated §17C-15-51, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 15. EQUIPMENT.

§17C-15-51. Chains required on school buses.

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4407] 2

Beginning the first day of July, two thousand nine, all Ì 2 new school buses that are purchased for use for the transportation of public school children in this state, whether 3 4 owned and operated by a county board of education or privately owned and operated under contract with a county 5 board of education, shall be equipped with automatic chains 6 for use on the bus tires during inclement weather when road 7 8 conditions require their use.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. In effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates The within _ day of

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 2 5 2008
Time 10:352n